

**EQC ENFORCEMENT REPORT**  
**BOARD OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL**  
**April 14, 2011**

**BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT**

**UST Enforcement**

- 1)     Order Type and Number:                     Consent Order 10-0316-UST  
       Order Date:                                 February 16, 2011  
       Respondent:                                 **Brenda E. & John A. Cunningham**  
       Facility:                                     Happy Jacs One Stop  
       Location/Mailing Address:                 116 Whittaker Parkway SE,  
  Orangeburg, SC 29115  
  
       County:                                     Orangeburg  
       Previous Orders:                             None  
       Permit/ID Number:                         06851  
       Violations Cited:                         State Underground Petroleum  
       Environmental Response Bank Act of 1988 (SUPERB Act) (2002), and  
       the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulation 61-  
       92.280.31(a) (Supp. 2010).

Summary: Brenda E. & John A. Cunningham (Respondents) own and operate underground storage tanks (USTs) in Orangeburg County, South Carolina, and have violated the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations as follows: failure to operate and maintain corrosion protection equipment continuously.

Action: The Respondent is required to pay a civil penalty in the amount of five hundred twenty-five dollars (**\$525.00**).

- 2)     Order Type and Number:                     Consent Order 10-0323-UST  
       Order Date:                                 February 16, 2011  
       Respondent:                                 **CP Orangeburg, LLC**  
       Facility:                                     Corner Pantry 128  
       Location/Mailing Address:                 2446 Charleston Hwy., Cayce, SC  
  29033/1001 Idlewilde Blvd.,  
  Columbia, SC 29201  
  
       County:                                     Lexington  
       Previous Orders:                             None  
       Permit/ID Number:                         06097

Violations Cited: State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Bank Act of 1988 (SUPERB Act) (2002), and the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulation 61-92.280.30(a) (Supp. 2010).

Summary: CP Orangeburg, LLC (Respondent) owns and operates underground storage tanks (USTs) in Lexington County, South Carolina, and has violated the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations as follows: failure to maintain spill prevention equipment.

Action: The Respondent is required to pay a civil penalty in the amount of four hundred twenty dollars (**\$420.00**).

- 3) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 10-0340-UST  
Order Date: February 28, 2011  
Respondent: **R. L. Jordan Oil Company of North Carolina, Inc.**  
Facility: Hot Spot 2011  
Location/Mailing Address: 3180 N. Blackstock Rd.,  
Spartanburg, SC 29301/P.O. Box  
2527, Spartanburg, SC 29304  
County: Spartanburg  
Previous Orders: None  
Permit/ID Number: 08326  
Violations Cited: State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Bank Act of 1988 (SUPERB Act) (2002), and the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulation 61-92.280.20(c)(1)(ii) (Supp. 2010).

Summary: R. L. Jordan Oil Company of North Carolina, Inc. (Respondent) owns and operates underground storage tanks (USTs) in Spartanburg County, South Carolina, and has violated the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations as follows: failure to use an adequate overfill prevention system in a UST.

Action: The Respondent is required to pay a civil penalty in the amount of five hundred dollars (**\$500.00**).

- 4) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 10-0350-UST  
Order Date: February 7, 2011  
Respondent: **Kambie Jalalimochodam**  
Facility: Kish Corporation

Location/Mailing Address: 1139 Woodruff Rd., Greenville,  
SC/P.O. Box 17181, Greenville, SC  
29608  
County: Greenville  
Previous Orders: None  
Permit/ID Number: 12607  
Violations Cited: State Underground Petroleum  
Environmental Response Bank Act of 1988 (2002), and the South  
Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulation 61-  
92.280.20(c)(1)(ii) and R.61-92.280.34(c) (Supp. 2010).

Summary: Kambie Jalalimochodam (Respondent) owns and operates underground storage tanks, located in Greenville, South Carolina, and has violated the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations as follows: failure to use an adequate overfill prevention system in an underground storage tank; and, failure to provide records to the Department upon request.

Action: The Respondent is required to pay a civil penalty in the amount of six hundred dollars (**\$600.00**).

### **Hazardous Waste Enforcement**

5) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 11-01-HW  
Order Date: February 3, 2011  
Respondent: **3R of Charleston, Inc.**  
Facility: 3R of Charleston, Inc.  
Location/Mailing Address: 238 Eagle Road  
Goose Creek, SC 29445  
County: Berkeley  
Previous Orders: None  
Permit/ID Number: SCR 000 760 850  
Violations Cited: The South Carolina Hazardous  
Waste Management Act §44-56-130(2); The South Carolina Hazardous  
Waste Management Regulation R.61-79.262.13(d); R.61-79.263.20(a)(1);  
R.61-79.263.12; R.61-79.263.23(a); R.61-79.262.90; R.61-79.264.31;  
R.61-79.264.171; R.61-79.264.173(b); R.61-79.264.175(a); R.61-  
79.270.1(c); R.61-79.262.34(a)(2); R.61-79.262.34(a)(3); R.61-  
79.264.174; and, R.61-79.262.41(a).

Summary: 3R of Charleston, Inc. (Respondent), located in Goose Creek, South Carolina, provides environmental, industrial, and transportation services at its facility. The Respondent has violated the Hazardous Waste Management Regulations as follows: failed to file a revised or new Notification form whenever

the information previously provided became outdated or inaccurate; failed to accept hazardous waste from a generator unless the transporter is also provided with a signed manifest; failed to store manifested shipments of hazardous waste in containers at a transfer facility for a period of ten days or less; removed a hazardous waste from a transport vehicle for the purpose of storing without having a permit; failed to clean up any hazardous waste discharge that occurred during generation, processing or storage and take such other action as may be required or approved by Federal, State or local officials so that the hazardous waste discharge no longer presents a hazard to human health or the environment; failed to design, construct, maintain, and operate its facility in a way to minimize the possibility of fire, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or nonsudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents to air, soil, or surface water which could threaten human health or the environment; failed to transfer hazardous waste from a container that is not in good condition to a container that is in good condition or manage the waste in some other way that complies with the requirements of this part; failed to ensure that the containers were not stored in a manner which may rupture the container or cause it to leak; failed to design and operate container storage areas with a containment system properly; accumulated hazardous waste onsite for greater than 90 days without applying for and receiving a permit for the storage of hazardous wastes or without having interim status; failed to ensure that the date upon which each accumulation period begins is clearly marked and visible on each container; failed to ensure that each container is labeled or marked clearly with the EPA Hazardous Waste Number and the words: "Hazardous Waste – federal laws prohibit improper disposal;" failed to inspect, at least weekly, areas where containers were stored, looking for leaking containers and for deterioration of containers and the containment system caused by corrosion or other factors; and, failed to prepare and, no later than thirty (30) days after the end of each calendar quarter, submit a written report to the Department including, but not limited to, the requirements of this part.

Action: The Respondent has agreed to: ensure that a form DHEC 2701 is submitted to the Department whenever information previously provided becomes outdated or inaccurate; ensure that manifested shipments of hazardous waste are stored at a transfer facility for a period of ten (10) days or less; ensure that shipments of hazardous waste are properly manifested and stored; ensure that any hazardous waste discharge that occurs during generation, processing or storage is cleaned up in accordance with the regulations; ensure that areas where hazardous wastes are stored and managed in accordance with the regulations; ensure the facility is maintained in accordance with the regulations; ensure that hazardous wastes are stored properly; ensure that containers of hazardous waste are labeled; dispose of the hazardous waste properly; submit copies of the hazardous waste manifests demonstrating disposal of the waste; and, pay a civil penalty in the amount of sixteen thousand dollars (**\$16,000.00**).

6) Order Type and Number:

Consent Order 11-03-HW

Order Date: February 10, 2011  
Respondent: **Trimac Transportation South**  
Facility: N/A  
Location/Mailing Address: 150 Old Spartanburg Highway  
Wellford, SC 29385  
County: Spartanburg  
Previous Orders: 08-23-HW (\$12,950.00)  
Permit/ID Number: SCD 981 933 013  
Violations Cited: The South Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Act §44-56-130(2) and the South Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Regulation 61-79.262.11; R.61-79.262.12(a); R.61-79.262.34(c)(1)(ii); R.61-79.265.173(d); R.61-79.262.34(d)(5)(ii); R.61-79.265.174; R.61-79.265.15(d); R.61-79.262.23(a)(3); R.61-79.262.40(a); R.61-79.263.10(i); R.61-79.262.44(b) and, R.61-79.270.1(c).

Summary: Trimac Transportation South (Respondent), located in Wellford, South Carolina, operates a tank cleaning service and hazardous materials transportation service. The Respondent has violated the South Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Act as follows: failure to accurately determine if a solid waste was a hazardous waste; failure to obtain an EPA identification number from the Department prior to transporting hazardous waste; failure to mark containers with the words: "HAZARDOUS WASTE" or with other words that identify the contents of the container; failure to ensure that each container is appropriately labeled with an EPA Hazardous Waste Number; failure to post the name and telephone number of the emergency coordinator, along with the location of the fire extinguishers and spill control material, and if present, fire alarms, next to the telephone near the satellite accumulation point; failure to inspect areas where containers are stored, at least weekly, looking for leaks and for deterioration caused by corrosion or other factors; failure to record inspections in an inspection log or summary; failure to retain one copy of the hazardous waste manifest and keep a copy of each signed manifest onsite for three years; failure to ensure that personnel have completed a training program that is acceptable to the Department; failure to declare its generator status annually on or before January 31st by submission of a completed form as designated by the Department; and, failure to apply for a permit for the treatment of any hazardous waste.

Action: The Respondent has agreed to: ensure that an accurate hazardous waste determination is made on all solid wastes in accordance with the regulations; ensure that all hazardous wastes are offered for transport to a permitted transporter and treatment, storage or disposal facility in accordance with the regulations; ensure that all containers of hazardous waste are labeled and managed in accordance with the regulations; ensure that required emergency information is posted by all telephones in accordance with the regulations; ensure that inspections are recorded in a log or summary in accordance with the regulations; ensure that all hazardous waste manifests are maintained in accordance with the regulations; ensure that all necessary personnel have

completed training acceptable to the Department in accordance with the regulations; ensure that the annual declaration is submitted to the Department in accordance with the regulations; cease treatment of all hazardous waste until a permit has been applied for and obtained in accordance with the regulations; and, pay a civil penalty in the amount of forty-seven thousand dollars (**\$47,000.00**).

- 7) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 11-04-HW  
Order Date: February 16, 2011  
Respondent: **Phibro-Tech, Inc.**  
Facility: Phibro-Tech, Inc.  
Location/Mailing Address: 2395 Cains Mill Road  
Sumter, SC 29150  
County: Sumter  
Previous Orders: None  
Permit/ID Number: SCD 070 371 885  
Violations Cited: The South Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Act §§44-56-130(2) and 44-56-130(3); The South Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Regulation 61-79.262.13(d); R.61-79.264.228(b)(1); R.61-79.264.101(f); R.61-79.264.14(b)(2)(ii); R.61-79.264.14(c); R.61-79.264.54(d); The South Carolina Well Standards Act §44-55-40; The South Carolina Well Standards Regulation 61-71.H.2.c(1); R.61-71.H.2.a(5); and, R.61-71.H.1(a).

Summary: Phibro-Tech, Inc. (Respondent), located in Sumter, South Carolina, operated a copper chemical plant for the purpose of making wood preservatives. Phibro-Tech, Inc. is operating under a post-closure permit. The Respondent has violated the South Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Regulations as follows: failure to file a revised or new Notification form whenever the information previously provided became outdated or inaccurate; failure to comply with all post-closure requirements related to maintenance and monitoring throughout the post-closure care period to include maintaining the integrity and effectiveness of the final cover, making repairs to the cap as necessary to correct the effects of settling, subsidence, erosion, or other events; failure to submit to the Department for approval prior to installation the general design, construction, and location of monitoring wells installed for the purpose of investigating groundwater contamination from solid waste management units; failure to ensure that the facility has a means to control entry, at all times, through the gates or other entrances to the active portion of the facility; failure to ensure that a sign with the legend, "Danger – Unauthorized Personnel Keep Out," be posted at each entrance to the active portion of the facility, and at other locations, in sufficient numbers to be seen from any approach to this active portion; and, failure to ensure that the contingency plan be reviewed, and amended, if necessary, whenever the list of emergency coordinators change. The Respondent has also violated the South Carolina Well Standards as follows: failure to ensure that all monitoring wells be properly labeled with an identification constructed of

a durable, weatherproof, rustproof material and is permanently secured to the well casing or enclosure floor around the casing where it is readily visible. The identification plate shall be permanently marked to show the company name and certification number of the driller who installed the well; failure to ensure that all wells contain a cement or aggregate reinforced concrete pad at the ground surface of appropriate durability and strength, considering the setting and location of each well, that extends six inches beyond the borehole diameter and six inches below ground surface; and, failure to ensure that all monitoring wells have Department approval prior to installation.

Action: The Respondent has agreed to: ensure all personnel job related documents and training records remain onsite and available to the Department until closure of the facility as required by the regulations; and, pay a civil penalty in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars (**\$15,000.00**).

## **BUREAU OF WATER**

### **Drinking Water Enforcement**

8) <u>Order Type and Number:</u>	Consent Order 11-006-DW
<u>Order Date:</u>	February 3, 2011
<u>Respondent:</u>	<b>Dayal, Inc.</b>
<u>Facility:</u>	Sleep Inn
<u>Location/Mailing Address:</u>	3840 Marie Street Orangeburg, S.C. 29118
<u>County:</u>	Orangeburg
<u>Previous Orders:</u>	None
<u>Permit/ID Number:</u>	38-081-1
<u>Violations Cited:</u>	24A S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-51(J)

Summary: Dayal, Inc. (Respondent) owns and is responsible for the proper operation and maintenance of a pool. The Respondent has violated the Public Swimming Pools Regulation as follows: the chlorine and cyanuric acid levels were not within the acceptable range of water quality standards.

Action: The Respondent is required to: properly operate and maintain the pool; submit a corrective action plan to address the water quality deficiencies; pay a civil penalty in the amount of three hundred fifteen dollars (**\$315.00**); and, pay a stipulated penalty in the amount of nine hundred forty-five dollars (\$945.00) should the Respondent fail to meet any requirement of the Order. The civil penalty has been paid.

## Water Pollution Enforcement

- 9)     Order Type and Number:                     Consent Order of Dismissal 11-002-W  
       Order Date:                                 January 31, 2011  
       Respondent:                                 **Edward Blackmon**  
       Facility:                                     Edward Blackmon Property  
       Location/Mailing Address:                 4305 Pleasant Road  
   Lancaster, SC 29720  
  
       County:                                     Lancaster  
       Previous Orders:                             None  
       Permit/ID Number:                         Unpermitted  
       Violations Cited:                         S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-90(a) (2008);  
   and 24 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-9.122.26(a)(1) (Supp. 2007)

Summary: Edward Blackmon (Respondent) owns and is responsible for land-clearing and construction activities on a tract of land on Highway 521 Business in Lancaster County, South Carolina. The Respondent has violated the Pollution Control Act and Water Pollution Control Permits Regulation as follows: The Respondent initiated land-clearing and construction activities without the appropriate permits or approvals from the Department and allowed the discharge of sediment into the environment, including waters of the State, in a manner other than in compliance with a permit issued by the Department.

Action: The Respondent is required to: submit an engineer's report certifying all storm water, sediment and erosion control measures have been installed and are functioning properly; and pay a civil penalty in the amount of eight thousand dollars (**\$8,000.00**) to be paid in four quarterly installments of two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) each.

- 10)    Order Type and Number:                     Consent Order 11-003-W  
       Order Date:                                 February 7, 2011  
       Respondent:                                 **Calhoun County**  
       Facility:                                     I-26 Rest Stop WWTF  
       Location/Mailing Address:                 Courthouse Annex, Suite 108  
   St. Matthews, SC 29135  
  
       County:                                     Calhoun  
       Previous Orders:                             None  
       Permit/ID Number:                         SC0040339  
       Violations Cited:                         S.C. Code Ann. §§ 48-1-110(d)  
   (2008) and 24 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-9.122.41(a)(1) (Supp. 2009)

Summary: Calhoun County (Respondent) owns and is responsible for the proper operation and maintenance of a wastewater treatment facility that serves the I-26 Rest Stop in Calhoun County. The Respondent has violated the Pollution



Control Act and Water Pollution Control Permits Regulation as follows: The Respondent failed to comply with the effluent discharge limits of its National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit for total phosphorus, biochemical oxygen demand (BOD), and BOD percent removal (BOD%R).

Action: The Respondent is required to: submit a corrective action plan with schedule of implementation; and, pay a civil penalty in the amount of seven thousand dollars (**\$7,000.00**).

- 11) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 11-004-W  
Order Date: February 16, 2011  
Respondent: **Tega Cay Water Service, Inc.**  
Facilities: Tega Cay WWTF #2, #3, and #4  
Location/Mailing Address: SR99, Lake Wylie, SC/110 Queen Pkwy, West Columbia, SC 29169  
County: York  
Previous Orders: 09-042-W (\$22,000.00)  
Permit/ID Numbers: SC0026743, SC0026751  
Violations Cited: S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-90(a) (2008); S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-110(d) (2008); S.C. Reg. 61-9.122.41 (a) and (e) (Supp. 2009)

Summary: Tega Cay Water Service, Inc. (Respondent) owns and is responsible for the proper operation and maintenance of Tega Cay Wastewater Treatment Facilities #2, #3, and #4, and the associated wastewater collection systems (WWCS) and all appurtenances, serving the customers in their service areas in York County, South Carolina. The Respondent has violated the Pollution Control Act and Water Pollution Control Permits Regulation as follows: The Respondent failed to properly operate and maintain in good working order all facilities and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) as required by the Permit. In addition, the Respondent failed to comply with the effluent limits for total phosphorous as contained in its National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit and discharged untreated wastewater into the environment, including into waters of the State, in a manner other than in compliance with a permit issued by the Department.

Action: The Respondent is required to: maintain documentation of all overflows from the WWCS and within twenty-four (24) hours after detection, orally report all wastewater spills to the Department; conduct an audit of the wastewater collection systems, identifying the specific areas and locations (sewer lines, pump stations, etc.) where overflows have occurred and the corrective actions required to eliminate the overflows; submit a report and corrective action plan containing the results of the wastewater collection system audit, which identifies the specific areas and/or items where corrective action is required, the specific corrective actions to be implemented to prevent future overflows and a

schedule to implement the corrective actions; comply with total phosphorous limits as contained in its NPDES permit; pay a civil penalty in the amount of sixty thousand dollars (**\$60,000.00**); pay a stipulated penalty in the amount of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) should the Respondent fail to comply with permit limits; and, pay a stipulated penalty in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) should the Respondent fail to submit the report and corrective action plan.

- 12) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 11-005-W  
Order Date: February 16, 2011  
Respondent: **Town of Jonesville**  
Facilities: Wastewater Treatment Facility  
Location/Mailing Address: 149 Pacolet St., Jonesville, SC  
29353/P.O. Box 785, Jonesville, SC  
29353  
County: Union  
Previous Orders: None  
Permit/ID Numbers: SC0024988  
Violations Cited: S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-110(d)  
(2008); S.C. Reg. 61-9.122.41 (a) (Supp. 2009)

Summary: The Town of Jonesville (Respondent) owns and is responsible for the proper operation and maintenance of its wastewater treatment facility (WWTF), located in the Town of Jonesville in Union County, South Carolina. The Respondent has violated the Pollution Control Act and Water Pollution Control Permits Regulation as follows: failed to comply with the effluent limits for ammonia-nitrogen as contained in its National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit.

Action: The Respondent is required to: submit a corrective action plan to include measures that have been implemented, or that will be implemented, to prevent future effluent violations; submit an administratively complete viability study that shall demonstrate the Respondent has the technical, managerial, and financial means to comply with State and Federal regulations and shall consider, as an option, the elimination of the WWTF by connection to a regional system; pay a civil penalty in the amount of three thousand two hundred dollars (**\$3,200.00**) in four installments of eight hundred (\$800.00) each; and, pay a suspended penalty in the amount of three thousand two hundred dollars (\$3,200.00) should the Respondent fail to meet any requirement of the Order.

### **BUREAU OF AIR QUALITY**

- 13) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 11-007-A

Order Date: February 8, 2011  
Respondent: **Ms. Sonja Skelton**  
Facility: N/A  
Location/Mailing Address: 508 Cherokee Road, Pelzer, SC  
County: Anderson  
Previous Orders: None  
Permit/ID Number: N/A  
Violations Cited: South Carolina Air Pollution Control  
Regulation 61-86.1

Summary: Ms. Sonja Skelton (Respondent) is a Department-licensed asbestos building inspector. The Respondent performed asbestos building inspections on two residential homes for demolition, located in Anderson, South Carolina. The Respondent violated the South Carolina Air Pollution Control Regulation 61-86.1 in that she failed to perform an adequate asbestos building inspection on each of the residential homes.

Action: The Respondent is required to: henceforth perform a complete and thorough asbestos building inspection and pay a civil penalty of three thousand two hundred dollars (**\$3,200.00**) payable in 5 installments. The first payment has been paid.

14) Order Type and Number: Consent Order 11-008-A  
Order Date: February 7, 2011  
Respondent: **Elite Customs Inc.**  
Facility: Elite Customs Inc.  
Location/Mailing Address: 290 Alice Street, Spartanburg, SC  
29303  
County: Spartanburg  
Previous Orders: Consent Order 10-020-A (\$3,500.00)  
Permit/ID Number: 2060-0464  
Violations Cited: S.C Code Ann. § 48-1-110(d) and  
Consent Order 10-020-A

Summary: Elite Customs Inc. (Respondent), owns and operates an automobile restoration operation that cleans automobiles and other metal parts by abrasive blasting, and is located in Spartanburg, South Carolina. The Department issued Air Quality Operating Permit 2060-0464 to the Respondent on August 11, 2008. The Respondent violated Consent Order 10-020-A and its permit as follows: failure to check the water level of its barrels (water scrubbers) monthly; and failure to ensure that processes and control equipment were operated properly.

Action: The Respondent is required to: in the future, ensure that the scrubbers are functional and operating as permitted whenever abrasive blasting is

performed, check the water level of the barrels monthly, and operate processes and control equipment in a manner that is consistent with good practice of minimizing emissions; and pay a civil penalty in the amount of six thousand dollars (**\$6,000.00**) in four equal installments.

## **BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH**

### **Food Protection Enforcement**

15) Order Type and Number: Environmental Health Order  
2011-206-03-002  
Order Date: February 10, 2011  
Respondent: **Robert Ames**  
483 Meeting Street  
Charleston, SC 29403  
Facility: Kentucky Fried Chicken  
#10-206-06937  
Location/Mailing Address: 483 Meeting Street  
Charleston, SC 29403  
County: Charleston  
Previous Orders: None  
Permit/ID Number: 10-206-06937  
Violations Cited: R.61-25, Retail Food Establishments,  
Chapter IV.A.4 and Chapter IV.B.4

Summary: Robert Ames (Respondent) owns Kentucky Fried Chicken #10-206-06937, located at 483 Meeting Street, Charleston, South Carolina, a retail food establishment that has violated Regulation 61-25, Retail Food Establishments by not providing adequate hot water and not properly maintaining equipment.

Action: The Respondent was ordered to correct the violations and assessed a civil penalty in the amount of five hundred dollars (**\$500.00**).

16) Order Type and Number: Environmental Health Order  
2011-206-07-002  
Order Date: February 23, 2011  
Respondent: **Sharam Aghapour**  
333 East Bay Street  
Charleston, SC 29401  
Facility: Saffron's #10-206-01158  
Location/Mailing Address: 333 East Bay Street

Charleston, SC 29401  
County: Charleston  
Previous Orders: None  
Permit/ID Number: 10-206-01158  
Violations Cited: R.61-25, Retail Food Establishments,  
Chapter V.A.3.

Summary: Sharam Aghapour (Respondent) owns and operates Saffron's, a restaurant located at 333 East Bay Street, Charleston, South Carolina, that has violated Regulation 61-25, Retail Food Establishments by not properly washing, rinsing, and sanitizing utensils for at least two consecutive routine inspections.

Action: The Respondent has been ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of five hundred dollars (**\$500.00**).

17) Order Type and Number: Environmental Health Order  
2011-206-03-008  
Order Date: February 28, 2011  
Respondent: **Jose Sanchez and/or Sergio Mota**  
Facility: El Charro Bar and Grill  
#32-206-05683  
Location/Mailing Address: 825 Sunset Blvd.  
West Columbia, SC 29169  
County: Lexington  
Previous Orders: None  
Permit/ID Number: 32-206-05683  
Violations Cited: R.61-25, Retail Food Establishments,  
Chapter XIV. N.

Summary: Jose Sanchez and/or Sergio Mota (Respondents) own and operate El Charro Bar and Grill, a restaurant located at 825 Sunset Blvd., West Columbia, South Carolina, and have violated Regulation 61-25, Retail Food Establishments by not participating in mandatory food safety training (required when a facility has been downgraded on two occasions in a 12-month period).

Action: The Respondent was ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of two hundred fifty dollars (**\$250.00**) and to schedule mandatory training within fifteen (15) days of the order.

### **Onsite Wastewater Enforcement**

18) Order Type and Number: Environmental Health Order  
2011-360-07-002

Order Date: February 10, 2011  
Respondent: **Glenda Johnson and/or  
Idelia Johnson**  
1299 Dr. Evans Rd.  
Moncks Corner, SC 29461  
Facility: N/A  
Location/Mailing Address: 1299 Dr. Evans Rd.  
Moncks Corner, SC 29461  
County: Berkeley  
Previous Orders: None  
Permit/ID Number: N/A  
Violations Cited: R.61-46, Section 1(g); R.61-56,  
Section 301; S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-90(a) (2008).

Summary: Glenda Johnson and/or Idelia Johnson (Respondents) own and property located at 1299 Dr. Evans Rd., Moncks Corner, South Carolina, that has violated Regulation 61-46, Nuisances, Regulation 61-56, Onsite Wastewater Systems, and the South Carolina Pollution Control Act by having an unauthorized discharge of sewage upon the surface of the ground..

Action: The Respondents was ordered to correct the violations and pay a civil penalty in the amount of one thousand dollars (**\$1,000.00**).